basis.  The Trustees are satisfied that the Fund is in a sound financial position and will be able to meet its
foreseeable cash requirements.  The Trustees are not aware of any new material changes that may adversely
impact the Fund, except for disclosure made in Note 19.

Other than the items of non-compliance disclosed in Note 30, the Trustees are not aware of any material non-
compliance with statutory or regulatory requirements or of any pending changes to legislation which may affect
the Fund.

66

WOOLTRU HEALTHCARE FUND
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2020 (continued)

33. RESTATEMENT OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The comparative value of the Nedgroup Investments Corporate Money Market Fund has been reclassified
from cash and cash equivalents to financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, as it does not meet the
definition of cash and cash equivalents.  The Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
was unaffected.  This restatement had no impact on 2018.

The effects of the restatement are as follows:

2019
As

previously
stated

Change Restated

EXTRACT FROM THE STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 66,337,685 16,889,029 83,226,714

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 95,419,646 45,296,767 140,716,413

Cash and cash equivalents 63,828,038 (62,185,796) 1,642,242

2019
As

previously
stated

Change Restated

EXTRACT FROM THE STATEMENT OF CASH
FLOWS

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 11,410,591 - 11,410,591

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Additions to financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss (82,822,208) (322,306,000) (405,128,208)
Proceeds on disposal of financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 113,203,876 261,713,000 374,916,876
Interest received 3,274,389 (1,592,796) 1,681,593

67

WOOLTRU HEALTHCARE FUND
REMUNERATION POLICY

1. INTRODUCTION

This document contains the current Wooltru Healthcare Fund (the Fund) remuneration policy in respect of
Trustees and Committee members, as agreed by the Board of Trustees.

2. REMUNERATION ELIGIBILITY

Trustees/Committee members, who are full-time employees of the participating employers, receive no
remuneration from the Fund.

3. REMUNERATION POLICY

The basic principle of all remuneration paid by the Fund is that remuneration should be fair and reasonable,
commensurate with the qualification and experience of the incumbent, the responsibilities carried, the level of